force), the remuneration payable to Shri Naresh Kumar Goel,
Cost Accountant (Membership No. 9876), appointed by the
Board of Directors as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st
March, 2023, amounting to Rs. 55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five
Thousand only) excluding taxes, as appl icable and
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred in connection
with the aforesaid audit, be and is hereby approved and ratified

by the members of the Company.”

Registered Office: By Order of the Board

SP-147, RIICO Industrial Area,

[...]

Committee, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 02,
2022, re-appointed Shri Naresh Kumar Goel, Cost Accountant
(Membership No. 9876) as the Cost Auditor for conducting the Cost
Audit for the financial year 2022-2023, on a remuneration of
Rs. 55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand only) excluding taxes, as
applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred in
connection with the aforesaid audit.

Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended,
requires that the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor be ratified

[...]

improve its quality of products and profitability.

The production capacities remains 55584 spindles during the

FY 2021-22.

9. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Authorised Share Capital

The authorised equity share capital of the Company as at March

31, 2022 was Rs. 4,50,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore and Fifty

Lakh only) comprising of 2,25,00,000 (Two Crore and Twenty

Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two) each and

Preference Share Capital was Rs. 3,00,00,000 (Rupees Three

Crore only) comprising of 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) preference

shares of Rs. 100 (Rupees Hundred) each i.e. total authorized

share capital of the Company was Rs. 7,50,00,000 (Rupees

Seven Crore and Fifty Lakh only).

Paid up Share Capital

The Paid-up share capital of the Company as at March 31,

2022 stands at Rs. 4,32,22,720 (Rupees Four Crore Thirty Two

Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only)

comprising of 2,16,11,360 (Two Crore Sixteen Lakh Eleven

Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty) equity shares of Rs. 2

(Rupees Two) each fully paid up.

10. SUBSIDIARIES/JOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

The Company doesn’t have any subsidiary, joint venture or

associate Company.

11. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

Appointment, Re-appointment and Resignation